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. S'I1A'l1E OF NEW JEHSEY 
Department of Law .and ·public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad S tr~eet Newark 2, N. J. 

·BULLETIN 1078 :AUGUST 30, 1955 • 

l~ COURT DECISIONS - NEW TOWN TAVERN, INCe v. DIBEGTOR -
ORDER OF DIRECTOR AFFIRMEDQ 

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW.JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 
DOCKET NO. A-41.4-54·. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS, Director, ) 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control, ) 

Plaintiff-Responderrt, ) 

·-vs- ) 

-- NEW TOWN TAVERN, INCsj A corpora­
tion, t/a New Town Tavern~ 

' • ' I 

) 

) 

,-

_ · Defendant-Appellant .. 
--~----------------------~------~---) 

·Argued August 8, 1955~ Decided August 12, ~955~ .' 

Before Judges Copford:, Sullivan and' Knight. 

·Mr o Joseph 'I'omaE._elli_ ar~gued the cause for 
defendant-appellant {'Messrs 2_ Malandra & 
Tomaselli_, attorneys}., -

Mr. Samuel Bi:i Helfal]d_, Deputy Attorney General~ 
argued the cause f'or~ plaintiff-respondent 
(Mr. Grover Co Richman, Jro Attorney General of 
New Jersey 9 atto~rney J .,,--- . 
The opinion of the Com~·c was delivered by 

"·: f CONFORJ?, . J ~A .D $ 

·, · .. ,. 

/' 
,,-

.•. ·...... . 
The ~ppeal here is from imposition of penalty by th·e 

plainti'ff upon defendant J. holder of a license for -sal,e of 

·''' 

· · alcoholic beverages for consumption on the premises, by reason 
_of c:illeged violation of regulations promulgated by. the Director~ -

The first charge is tha..t there was permitted upon the : 
premises "lewdness and immoral activity", this constituted . 
by a dance performance by a female entertainer. An investi..;. 
gator.of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control testified 
to his observations of the performance· iri question" We- deem 
it unnecessary to recount the deta.ils!i) .Suffice it to say 
that we conclude the t~stimony gave substantia_l foundation 
for the inference. that the predominant object and natural . 
effect upon the observers-patrons of one portion of the per- , 

·rormance was erotic excitatipn() Thus, whether we apply· the 
rule of "substantial evidence", generally applicable to 
measure the scope of judicial review of this kind of adm1n-
1strat1 ve adjudication, ·In £_,e Larsen, 17 N. J. Super, 564 .- -

~
App •. Div. 1952), Mazza v,.·cavic~, 28 ~ J. Super. 280 . 

. A.Im. Div. 1953), reversed ~:>n ·other grounds 15 N. J .... 498 · 
1954), or exerci-se ·ou.r p.0wer to make an independent finding 

_ as to the fac·ts., as defendant suggests· we should, we would 
conclude that lewdness and immoral activity took place. We 

. ~ . ' 

'.f, ,· 
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are not impressed with the testimohy of the defendant's -witnesses 
to the effect that the rendit_ion in q'L~estion was ,{3. bona fide 
dance, in the sense of art or entertainment~ rather than the 
dirty exhibition the Director concluded it to bee Cf 0 Mitchell. 
v. Cavicchia, .29 N. _J_. Super" 11, 14 (APE· Div .. 1953); McFadden's 
Lounge, Inc. v. Div. of Alcoholic B~Controlp 33 N-Q·J. 
Super. 61, 64-68 (~:QPa D~ And see Ada.ms Theatre Co. 
v. Keenan, 12 N.· J. 267, 272 (1953)Q. · . 

What is lewdness or immorality for purposes of a rule. 
regulating , premises licensed for the sale of alcoholic bever­
ages may be determinable on a distinctly narrower basis than 
for purposes of regulation-of commercial entertainment gener= 
allyo (See the McFagden's Lounge_ case,~ at J2..e 68Je 

The second charge found sustained-by the Director was 
that the defendant "possessed and allowed, permitted and sur-· 
fered" prophylactic devices and contraceptives in and upon the 
premisesQ The testimony of the investigator was that s.ome dozen. 
packages of rubber contraceptives were found in a bag owned by 
a. washroom attendant at the premises and some additional pack~· _ 
ages in the men's room; that upon confrontation of the attendant·. 
with the articles in the pres~nce of the defendant 9s manager, 
he.said he sold them for half a dollar a packageo .At the 
hearing the manager and the attendant testified that the former 
lmew nothing about the presence of the contraceptive·s on the · 
premises and on this basis it- is now contended that defendant 

· is not shown to have possessed the articles or allowed_, permit-· 
t·ed, etc f) such possession.. We think the testimony fairly 
sustains the conc.lusion that ~f the defendant. 6s manager did: 

. . r: 

' ,'' 

not actually know of the presence of the articles, he could 
have so apprised. himself by reasonable supervision of the 
attendant; and that a failure so to do followed by the present 

'.'I'·: 

. result constitutes the allowance or permission of their posses­
sion on the premises~ within the fair construction of the 

·regulation in the light of its salutary object. See Mazza vQ 
Cavicchia, supra (15 N. J. at Q.0 509). 

2 .• 

Affirmed. 

STATE ·IBVERAGE DISTRIBUTOH 13 LICENSE .... OBJECTION TO TRANSFER· 
HELD TO BE MERI'rORIOUS - APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER DENIED

0 

In the Matter of Objections to 
an Application for Transfer of 
State _Beverage Distributor's 
License SBD-58 (for the 1954-55 
licensing year) held by 

) 

) 

) 

PHILLIPS DISTRIBUTING COMPANY, INC o j . ) CONCLUSIONS 

from 107 Main Street, Avon-by-the-Sea, ) 
New Jersey, to 

103 Easton.Avenue ) 
New Brunswick, Ne J~ ' 

----------~-----------------------------) Herbert & Isherwood, Esqs 4>:; by. Howard .. Isherwood, Jr e ~ Esq~ , 
Attorneys for Applicante 

i .. 

·, ':• 

.. 
· ... 1 .• 

. ·;:'.:'1.:;. 

Middlesex Tavern Association, by John JQ Chalupa, Preside~t, and 
Joseph Ee Zimmerman, ULBA, Board of GovernorsJI Objec.tc 

B~ T!iE DIRECTOR: 

A written objection was filed with me by the Middlesex 
Tavern Association alleging, in substance, that the area to·which 
the transfer is sought is adequately aeraved by existing licensees o" 
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1
7 At. _the hearing scheduled herein John J" Chalupa testi-. 
( fied,that he is president of the Middlesex Tavern Association, 

composed of "c" licensees in nineteen municipalities (including, 
New Brunswick) in Middlesex Got~nty,, and that he was delegated · 
by his Association to appear at the hearing for the _purpose of 
objecting to_.the application f0~ transfer~ He testified that 
there· are '\ii tbin this. area i.np luding the city lirhi ts five SBD · 
beer licensees." He expressedi the opi.nion that the area is 
ad.equately serviced·, and that lthere is -no ne·ed for ariy addi-
tional SBDs in that areae ' . 

I. 
'I 

Joseph Zimmerman testi.fled that he is the holder of a 
plenary ·retail conf?urnption license for premises 149 Church 
Street, New "Brunswick; that there are five or six taverns within 
six blocks of 103 Easton Avenue, and that in h.is opinion there 
is no ne_ed ·for an additional.SID license in that areae 

On behalf of the applic~nt Iadislaud_M. Gerencser testi-
. fi.ed that he will be "the individual opera ting under this · 
license if it. is transferred to New Brunswick area." While 
there 'is ·no specific reference to this fact in the testimony,,·· 
I assume from the evidence presented that Mr. Gerencser has 
made arrangements to purchase the stock of applicant corpora• 
tion from.its present stockholders if and when the· pe.nding 
application to transfer the license-is granted. This witness 
testified that '~e are going to get the franchise from the 
Trenton Old Stock 11 and that, if the transfer is granted, the 

· applicant corporation intends to sell Trenton Old Stock beer 
and ale to retail licensees particularly in Somerset and Middle­
sex counties.. The witness expressed the opinion that ther13 was · 
need for another SBD license :tn the area to facilitate the sale 
of Trenton Old Stock to retailers in said counties;· and because 
the population of both counties is rapidly 

1 
.increasing. The 

witness further testified that, if the application is granted, 
the appli·cant corporation does not intend to sell to cons.tuners. 

The t:ransfer of a license_, whether State or municipal, 
to other premises_ is not a privilege inherent in a license. 
If good cause appears, an application may be den·ied in the 
discretion of the issuing authority. Re Variety Beers and 
Soda Distributors, Inc~, Bulletin 1000, Item 5. 

The evidence does not disclose that the applicant has 
·any customers in the New Brunswick areae Apparently it merely 
hopes to build its business from the sale of Trenton Old Stdck 
beer and ale to retailers.. No retailers testified that they · 
wish or require this service~ 

After carefully examining the within record, I do not 
b~lieve that public convenience and necesstty require the 
transfer of the license tci, and the establishment of what is 
essentially a .nm'/ bUs'ineas thereunder in, New Brunswick. 
Re Varfet.Y" .. B,es.t.1_§ .. and. Soda Dis tribt1tors, Inc., supra. This 
.c~se ~a olea~ly distinguished from Re Novajf, Bulletin.1067, 
.J:teni ~, wherein r granted the transfer of a similar. license 
because it appeared that applicants had· an established soda 
business and the transfer of the license would serve the con­
venience of several hundred of their customers 0 

Under the circumstances appearing in this case,. ithe 
application for transfer of the license in. questi.olh~Wllliuee 
denied. · 

W lliLLIAM · Hl©W~: :i>A~S 
1 Direa.Jn.J)tl?'o 
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3 .- STATE - TIEVEHAGE DIS1l'HIDU.L10H 1 S LICEI;JSE - OBJJ~C'rION TO 'rilANSFEH 
-HELD _ r110 BE W I 1rHOU1I1 J.VJETIIT - A PPLICJ\ rrION GHANTED. 

'I . 

'I'',·:• 

.In the Matter of Objections to 
an Application for Transfer of 
State Beverage Distributor's 

) 

) 

) 

' . ' 

License SBD-111 held by CONCLUSIONS 

- SAXON DISTRIBUTING COMPANY 
-) 

- from 420 Summit Ave-nue, Jersey City,. 
to 15 Voorhis Lane, Hackensack, N .. J •. ) 
~-~~--~----------------------------- 0 

Saxon· Distributing Company, by Georg·e Sax.on, President:,· Applicantt> 
Mrs" Morr.is Shargorod, Secretary, Taylor Beverages-.-,? Objector. -

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

A written objection was filed by Ta.ylor Beverages .alleging 
- _,that the premises for Which the transfer was ·sought by applican_t 

is located within-two blocks of the objector's licensed premises 
and that there are similar liquor licensees operating from other 
nearby mun1·c1palities .. 

.. -George Saxon, president of the corporation making applica­
tion for the· transfer herein, testified that although its present 
licensed premises are located in-Jersey City, all of its customers 
are in Bergen County; that it has:approx:imately 2,000 customers 
and 500 of them pu:ec.hase ·malt beverages c · 

.. A woman who described herself as "a f3ecreta1'ly and book-
-keeper" of Taylor Beverages by whom the wrltten objection was -
filed tes-t"ified that :l. t was the opinion of the members of_ the 
partnership that ther·e are enough liquor establisJ:nnents at present. 
to meet the needs of the customer1s in Hackensack and the· sur­
rounding comrntmities e Although notice of the proposed ·transfer -

·was sent to ·the City Clerk of Hackensack, no objection was 
received from and no appearance was entered by the municipality 
at the date of the hear:lngc 

Inasmuch as the applicant presently operates· exclusively_ 
in Bergen County, the ehange of its premises· i"'rom 1 ts present 
location in Jersey City to Hackensack will not· affect· the ·objec-./ 

-tor 1n any manner whatsoevere I conclude that the ·objection made 
herein is without merite 

The application for transfer of the license in question ia 
herebyapprovedo 

-Dated: July 27, 1955 ft_ 

WILLIAM-HOWE DAVIS 
Directoro · 
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4. · APPELLATE~DECISIONS - PIGNOTTI .v •. WEST NEW YORK· (CASES NOS. 1 
ANP 2 )o 

.. , 

JOHN PIGNOTTI and MA~IE PIGNOTI'I1 ) 
t/a SKY CLUB,,. . , 

- . . . ) ) 
;. .. . . . .·Appellants, , 

·. ···.~v.s·-.. 
\: 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE ) . 

·oN APPEAL ' 
CONCLUSIONS AND .ORDER 

TOWN .. OF .. -WE~~-- NEW: ·YORK, Hudson.· 
Cotmty ~· NeW:: .. c1"~r..~,ey , .. ·· . -f 

"I._,,.:.,,:·: R d t )" 
. - . . .: ·•. : . i . ~ . : es poi:i . en e . . . . 

--!~~~=~::~~E2~,-~~-~~:-~~--~-~--""-> ···· . 
Alexa.nde:r.·:wh±:t·e,_.~·Esq~., A.ttorn~·y for. Appe·llants CD. 

Samue) .. · ~II ·-·~~.rsohber:g, Esq o ,_ Atto.rpey f9r. Respondent. 

_ BY . THE ·.I>IltE¢.,Ta1H· · · · 

'$ ~. •. 

-. . -~ 

Ap.peliants f'iied two app.eals, ·both enti~led as hereinabq.ve .· . 
_set~ forth· •.. Triey have been consolidated ·and will be determined : >·· · · 
on the . appe~l h~rein ci: · " ·. ~ . 

j 

Th~·:·~ppeals. are take.h from respondent 8s ac·t1on in disbiplfrl'- · 
ary proc'e~dihgs, whereby on ·Apri1 ·20,, 1955, (1) it suspended . · 
appellants 1 \_Jiqense C-1 for. ten -days for employing in their· 

· lic.enseCl . .p~~mi~es a minor who held· no employment_ p~rmit, 1n vio-. 
lation.6('.:R.ul·e.:3·a·r State. Regulatlons No., .13·and.(2) it.suspended 
the· said license. for an additional twenty days :ro.r. sale of a.lco­
holic beve:rages to a minor, iri. violation· of Rule 1 of State · . · -· 
Regulatiqn.~·) Noi., 201!> · These allege

1
d: violati.ons will hereinafte~ .be 

referred·· to as charge 1 and charge 2., The -licensed prem.+ses ar~i . 
located a~ 6301 Dewey Avenue~ West New York; New ·Jerse~{ .; . 

. . . 

Uponf11'1ng or· the appeals, I e·ntered an order,on April.26, 
1955.,, staying ·:respondent •s orders .. of suspension· urit11 entry of_ .a 

. ·rurther order. herein,, pursuant to Rs So 33 :1·~31" · 
. ' ' .. 

. . ·Trahs-cripts- of the separate. proceedings_· before respondent· 
· . were submitted· in evidence· at the· hearing herein and :additional 

testimony was presented in accordance with Rule a· of "State Regu-
·lations. No··., ;·15_~ - · 

~ . . . 

. · ·App~lia.b.ta in their petitions allege 1n r:fubstance ·that the_ 
, .action of_··re.spondent in each case was erroneous in·that··the:·r1nd-

. _ ing of ·guil~ was contrary to the. weight of evidence. ·. · · ri 

· , . , R~spe~t1ng charge l, it· appears from the .record that (appel­
lants 'permitted Barpara ---, aged 17, to_ serve s.aridwiches o_ri · 

·their : licen~.ed premises" She held no employroerit permit ·and: 
.. receiyed .. n.o:j>ayl!) ·It also appears. that appellants operated ·\a. bona 

· : ·"fide· restSrurant in connection with their licensed tavern. Hence, 
.. the.·e~ception of Rule 3 of State Regulations No. 13 is .applic• 

~b-le and r_espondent 's finding .or guilt on this charge is errone­
ous. and will be· r~versede 

·l • _Resp.eh:t.ing_Qharge 2, the-~estimoµy of Ralph ---,·aged 20., 
substantiated in .part by the testimony of twp other witnes~es.., 
is ·c1~ar an~. convincing and I find that on four nights in.January 
:L955, ·said minor consumed alcoholic beverages on appellants: 1. · · 

licensed premises, which beve:raage·was served by·a bartender.who' 
did n9t comply· with· the. requirements of R~ Se 33 :1-77, resP,ecting 
writt~n propr 0,f· the minor's age·f . The burden of establishing · 
th~t respondent «s ac~ion YJas e_rroneous ar.id ·shqt~ld be rever~¢d. 
re_sts ·:with !.appellants,, ·Rule 6 of ·State Regul~tions Nol!) 15e'..; . 

), 

/'-
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.i, 
-~ . f .L, 

-~·Appe:tJ!~n~-s ;:have ·railed to sustain >this :·burden arid the ,:act.mon· o-f 
-respond~rj.t 'With .respect to charge .2 ~will· be affirmed. -~~~}'f;t~>lt .. 

· -· .. :. · n::~n, :;· 
· ·: ~cc6rcLtngly~ it· is,, on this ~·11th ·aay .. of ;AugU.St '.'195:?, 

. · . · · : ·· .: >J..Gt1' · : 
--:oRDERED ,that the action of reapondent respecting' .. cl;l~:~ge··1, 

'her:e·1na'b9ve ::·referred to,_ be· an·d. the ·same ._ .. is : he:reby···."rev,er'S:1~d:,f 1-t 
.. 1:s rrurthe·r · · · 

• • f, 

~xQRDERED that ·the action ·or respondent-respec;t'.ing:,..cha:rge 2, 
i~·he:re~nab<:>ve :-referred to, be· and the'. same .,is! he.reby'.::-·~ffirmed .-.a·nd .. 
ithe~~appea1··1:thereon .be and ;the same 1-s"her:eby.·dism:t;.s~ed'; 'and it "is 

: . . . . •, ,' . . . 
. ' . . . . 

. :oRDERED that the twenty-day .. su~pensipn "of ... ap~pfellants·~ , 
-.·:·P1e·nacy ·:,Re·ta.il :·cons·umption :Licens·e · 0-~1,,\l'or· i-Preniis:es ··630L·Dewey " 
~-Avetll.;le,, Y.Jest New ·York, imposed .. by .-r~l3'I>ori~~~t :af'ter·~:ra ::·r,iriding ·o'fi' 
···guf:):.t.-__a.s· to. charge 2~-.be arid· the same -'.:1s·' 'he'reby ::t1·es;.t·ored·,·and , 
·reiti).posf;id'. against appellants f.or the same _pr·emises· :/to .;;commence 
~:at ::~,3~::0.0 :·-.a..~m-. ·.~:August 22,, ·1955, and tq :.t.erininate· at·::~:3, :.bo. a:~m.· · 
.·sep~~rilQe·r·. ":ll, '1955 e ( 
. -,<: - :.- ••• ..: 

. ,; .I • 

• < ••• ;J 

WILLIAM ··HOWE 'DAVIS· .... · 
· ·: -.Direc.tor e 

·~:~5:• ·~-APPEAii .CASES. - \JULY 1, ·1953 THROUGH ·.JUNE 30,, · 195·5.~ •. · · 
f'· 

.. ·:~·:To-:.· .' w:~J;liam ,Howe Davis . .li Director 

. ' . 

''From: .;Edward .·JI>_ Dor.ton, ·Deputy .. Di:rect·o.r" 

. ·,1 

··,':c~s:es ·.unde:c1d·ed June 30, :.1953 .. -
.:-ta:ses filed ·ror period July l., -:.I.953 

· · . -:.through :june _30, "-1954 _,_ 
<' 

. . 
· · -~A'f_f irmed 

Dispositi·on · 

-~Reversed 
::Remanded . '-i~ · 
'.Modified ~2 . 
. Withdrawn ~~2-
.·und'ecided · (16 ·cases heard ·, 

· .6 cases n·ot heard) · -..;· .. 22· 
" ' -:3 .. To tal : - ·. 

. --- ---- .. - -·-= -. ... :~ .... ._..-.-: .... -

·~:teases· -tindecf.ded. ~June 30, __ 1954--- · . ·. ,:'.?~~ . . 
mases :e11ed ·for period -.:July· ·1_, \.l954 
· '·thr~ugh JU:ne ·30,, ·1955 ··-. ' .. ::-~·66 · · 

c;·~ffirmed . 
:···Revers·ed 

'•: : Remanded 
~-Modified 

:, .. :Dismiss·.ed 

}.Total 
. · .Dispo·sition r"·( " 

\: 

·;· >Witl\drawn · . . 
·:··undecided· (.13 ·easefl heard. . . . 

· 1 :cas·e.p·artially·,.heard-" -- ... ·; ..... 

( 
'! 
' 

3 cas-es · lfot h_e~rd:·) . < :z~. :.;.·. : . ._. · ·>"· ·.it·· 
· ·· 'Totai . 

Edward ·J. Dorton· 
.; Deputy._ Dire a to~-. 

-~ 

. . . . . 

88 
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6 •. MORAL. TURPITUDE - COMMERCIA·LIZED GAMBLING HE·LD NOT TO. INVOLVE{ 
MORAL TURPITUDE UNDER FACTS OF THE CASE. 

In the M~tter of an Application ) · 
· · to Remove D1squa11ficatioil. 

because of a Conviction, Pursuant ). 
·to Re So· 33 :l-3L~2 • 

. ) 
Case No .• 1237 · ·. . . 
~--~~----~-~----~--~------~----~~--> 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. ' . 

CONCLUSIONS 

On May. 17, 1950, petitioner was sentenced to a coilnty 
prison for a period of three·months as a result of his plea of 
guilty to a charge of conspiracy._ to. make book., .·This appears to 

. be petitioner 'S only conviction. 

· · Petitioner ··testified that he rented a. :telephone to ano.ther -
person for the purpose· of _permitting its ·use. for aecepting·bets ·' -

. ' on horse races, commonly known as I boolanaldng·., -- . . 

. _ The crime of commercializdd gambling may or may not involve 
.~oral turpitude, depending on the circumstances in·. each cas·e. 
Re Case No •. 1018 Bulletin 956, Item 7. Where one is a principal 
or a "lieutenant f, ·1n conunercial1z·ed gambling, . particula_rly where 
such gambling is conducted on a large scale,· it has -been held·· · . 
th~t. convictions for commerctalized gambling involve moral turpi.­
tude • Re Oas e No • 635,, Bullet in 946, Item 10.;. Re Case No • 641; · 
Bulletin 963; Item ·5. Howeverf 1n the instant case petitione·r 

. was·neither a principal nor a 'lieutenant". On the.contrary, he 
merely permitted his ·.telephone to be used by al).other for book~ · 
making.· Under the circumstances, I conclude that the crime of 
which petitioner was convicted does not involve moral turpitude·. 
Re Case No. 645,, Bulletin 987, Item 8; -Re·case No. 654,, Bulletin 
1031, Item 11 e . · . . 

It appearing that petitioner ·has never been convicted of 
.a crime inv6lv1ng mor~l turpitude, no order removing disqualifi-· 
cation because of the aforesaid conviction is requireds Re Case 
No. 1068, Bulletin 980, Item 7e 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS. 
Directoro · 

Dated : August 10, 1955 e. 
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·7. ~~Er.~urn.:: - li10Hlt'EI'I'UHE PROCEEDINGS ~ Tl{AN3POffl1ATION OF "lLLicrr . 
·· . .l\LCOHOL - . MOTOR VEHICLE AND. ALCOHOL ORDERED ii10HJ:i1ErrED Cl. ' .•. 

In :th.e Matter of the Seizure on ) 
May~, 1955, Of ·a pint bottle of 
alcohol and a Buick sedan at the r· 
intersection of Verona and Franklin 
Avenues, in the City of Pleasant- ) 
ville, County of Atlantic and State 
of New Jersey. ) 

Harry Leong, Pro Seo 

Case_ No. · 887T ::.· 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND. ORDER· 

I lit Edward .... Amada, Esq o '· _appearing. for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control~ 

BY .THE DIRECTOR: 

Th.-is matter .comes before me pursuant to the p.rov:1.s1ons ·of 
Title 33, Chapter 1,· .·Revised St~tutes. of Ne.w Jersey,· to -determine 
whether a pint bottle of alcohol, and ·a. Buick sedan, reg.istered 
in :the name of Wong Yow~ described iri a.schedule attachf?.d. pereto, 
seized on May 2) 1955 at the intersection of Verona and Pranklin 

. Avenq.es, . Pleasantville', . New, Jersey,, constitute unlawf.µl ~property 
and should ·be. fo'rfeited .' · · · 

A .. local police· .offider ·halted the motor vehib.i·e_ on_. the· 
above ·,date and location be'cause 'it was- being operated in a -reek-· 
less manner. The, officer discovered that the driver,, H~rr·y ... · . 
Leong, did not hold a driver 8S' license_,,. and. observed a bottle of. 
alcobol o~ the frqrit seat alongside of Leong~.. The bott;le did .. :" · 
not have. tnereori a label or·stamp indicating the.payment.of.-'tax 
on alcoholic· beverages. The o·fficer thereupon. took i_nto cU:Stody 
the ~lcohol, m~tor vehicle and Leongc later the alcohol.and· . 
motor vehicle we.re tu~ned'. over to ABC agents e 

·The contents of the pint bottle was analyzed by '·tp.e Divi­
sion chemist, who reports that it is alcohol and water fit.for· 
beverage purposes. With an alcoholic· ·content by. volume o.f .. 42· .,per 
cent. . · · 

When the matter came on for hearing, pursuant to Ji.. s. 
33 :1-66, .an appearance was entered by Barry Leong, who sought · 

-return of the mot.or vehicle. · It was difficult for him to fully 
express ,himself because of his unfamiliarity with the ~nglish 
language. His stepdaughter assisted him to some extent in try­
ing to overcome his difficultye · Leong· claims that he borrowed 
the car from his friend, Wong, and that he (Leong) ,did n_ot_}p:"low 
that· the pint bottle was in the car .. It is highly impr•obable 
that he did not see the bottle by his sicl_C::. on tho rh;~":Lt.. In any 
event, it finally developed that the costs of' seizure and stor·­
age exceeded· the value of the 13-year-old· car, and therefore · 
Leong stated that he would not pay such costs under any circum- . 
stances. 

The alcohol is illicit because of the absence Qf a label 
or tax stamp op the bottleo RoSo 33:1-1(1), R.S~ 33:1-88~ Such 
illicit alcoho,l, and the motor vehicle in which it was trans­
ported ·and found constitute unlawful property and are subject to 
forfeiture~ R.So 33:1-l(y), R.Se 33:1-2, RoS$ 33:1-66~ 

It is not necessary to make a specific determination that 
Harry Leong 9s application for return of the motor vehicle should 
be deni_ed, stnce he has in effect withd.rawn any such claim upon 
being advised that even if successful he would be required to 
pay the costs of seizure and storage of the car0 R. s. 33:1-66= 

Accor;dingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that the seized 
property, more fully described in Schedule 11A11 attached hereto, 
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.:constitutes unlawful property' and the. same be and her.eby is, 
forfeited. in accordance with the provisions of R. s. 33:1-66, 
arid· that it be retained for the use of hospitals and state, / 

··· ·co,unty and municipal institutions, or destroyed in whole or· in .. ._ 
par~, at the direction of the Director of the Division of Alco~ 

.holic ·Beverage Controle 

WILLIAM HOWE. DAVIS ·. 
Dated: August 10, 1955~ Director II , 

· SCHEDULE "A " .. 

·1 ~ pirit bottle of alcoholic beverage. 
1 - Buick sedan,, Serial Mo. 14293979, · 

N c ·J 11 Registration AIV35 

. 8 ·C) ·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .·_ SALE TO MINOR - :4ICENSE SUSPENDED· 
·FOR lO DAYS., 

'. . . . 

"rn ·the Matter of Di~cipl~nary 
Proceedings against· · 

.·. JOHN C. DeLUCA arid FRANK GOWASKA 
T/a PINE TREE INN . . . . ) 
Springfield Avenue & Smyder Avenue . 

·Berkeley ~eights, Ne· J ~, ) 
.CONCLUSIONS. 

AND ORDER 
. . . 

Holders• of· Plenary Retail Consumption ·: ) ..... · 
License C-2, issued by· the Township 
Committee ·Of the Township of Berkeley .) · 1 

Heights e . . . . . . . : · 

~-------------------------~~---~~~-----) 
Camarata and Colonna, Esqs., by'.,M,.~chael T. Colonna, Esq.,. 

Attorneys for Defendant-licensees. 
Edward F. Ambrose, ·Esq s, appearing for Divis.ion of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control e . 'l 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded not guilty to a charge alleging that 
on April 27, 1955, they sold, served and delivered. an. alcoholic 
.beverage to· a minor and permitted the consumption of such bever­

.. age by said. minor in and upon their licensed premises, in 
violation of Ru.le 1 ·of State Regulations Noe 20. · . 

·Th~ minor, Edward J. --.;.., test.ified·at the hearing herein 
that he was born July 25, 1934, and, was 20 years. of age on the · 
d:ates alleged in the above charge·; that at· about l :15 a .m •. April 
27, 1955, he and an·adult companion patronized defendants' tavern 
and ·that therein. he ,:aonsumed a ·bottle of 'beer served to him by a 
b'art~nder who made rio inquiry respecting his age. '.!he adult " 
compani9n corroborated Edwa·rd •s testimony as .to the .ttine, place 
and service of theL alcoholic beverage and two other adults test1- · 

·., f'ied ~that they greeted the aforesaid minor in defendanta 1 tavern · 
a.t the time in question. An ABC agent testified that,. on May 9.i 
1955:, Edward directed him, another agent and a.local police · 

· offi6er to defendants~ licensed premises ~nd identified it as 
· the plac·e wherein he had been served th'e alcoholic beverage .•. 
The agent further_testified_that-the minor was ·unable to identify 
the person ·who served him.- · 

Defendants appeared and testified that they never saw . 
tpe minor prior to the time they confronted him on May g·, 1955, 
and they denied that the minor identified their licensed premises 
·at.the time. A bartender who .. testified he was. on"~u:ty at the · · 
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.. ..--...;: .. ·. 
\,_ J:,:-.::-i.,,:-,:.' 

time .alleged in th~ charge, denied· that the· minor was trietf ·on the 
licensed premise~ G • However, he admitted that the three ·adults 
referred to above were present during his tour of duty, :w~i~th 
another unlmown male whose description, as he testified r_espect­
ing it, was in all.respects dissimilar to that of the min.pr@ 

Before putting in his defense and again at the clo's_e of 
the hearing,, counsel .for d.efendants moved for a dismissal of ·the 
charge contending that there was no competent proof of the 
minor's age_and-that the proof offered by the Division was insuf­
ficient to .. sustaiD-its case~. 

The Hearer reserved decision on the motion for~my c.on­
sideratiori, tentatively ruling that the testimony of a minor 
himself ·is legally suf.ficient to establish his ag,e.. The follow'."' 
ing cases ·were cited in support of :the principle: State vi>· 
Huggins 2 83 N .J .L. 43; State v .. 'Koettgen, 89 N <tJ .L .. ·578-; State· v. 
Girone, 91 N.J .L. 4980 See also Hancock v.,, Catho·lic,, etc ... , 69 
N.J.L. 308; State v. AndolorO., 100 NoJoLo 47() I concur in·the 
ruling of the Hearer. 

Respecting the sufficiency of proof, the t-estimony of 
the Divis,ion as_ witnesses esjtablishes to my satisfaction that the 
minor. was. served and was permitted to .consume an alcoholic bever­
age in the licens-ed premises.. These facts constitute a 11sale' 11 

as defined by ReS .. 33:1-l(w) .. The inability of the minor to 
identify the specific person who made the 81sale 11 is .not -ra tal in 

. disciplinary proceedings against the licens·ees.. Re Ia Corte)) ·· 
Bulletin 469·, Item 1; Re Cohen, ;'Bulletin 495,, ·r:tem fr,; Re Dante.,· 
Bulletin -771, Item 9o 

Having .carefully consideretl· all of the fac·ts and circum-· 
st~nc~s· herein; I find defendants guilty as charged .. 

. Sinoe- the defendants have no previous adj_udicated record . 
. a:Qd _it appearing that there are no aggravated circ.:umstanc.es, I 
.shall suspend their license for ten days, the usual penalty· 
imposed for sale of intoxicating beverages to a 2.0-year-old 
·minor.· Re Brazinski, Bulletin 948, Item 7 Cl 

·Accordingly, it is,,_ on this 15th day of August, -1955_,,. 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Conswnption Lio.ense C·•2, 
issued by the Township Committee of the Township. pf Berke1ey · 

... ·Heights to John C., DeLuca and Frank Gowaska, t/a Pine Tree Inn, 
.for premises Springfield Avenue and Snyder Avenue, Berkeley · 
Heights, be and the same 1s· hereby suspended for ten (10) .dc;ys, 
commenc.ing at 2·:00 a.m~ August 22, 1955, and terminating·at 2:00 
a.mo September 1, ·1955. · · ~ 

. \ 
\..._:/ll 

WILLIAM" HOWE "DAVIS 
·Director·., 
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90 - DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SLOT MACHINES ... LICENSE SUSPENDED: 
FOR 10 DAYS'· LESS ~ ·_FOR ·PLEA<). 

In the Matter of Dis.ciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

r 
) 

,_ > 

COPPER HILL GOLF CLUB 
Copper Hill 
Ra:ritan Township 
PO Flemington, No J.~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

) 

) Holder of Club License CB-1, 
-issued by the Township Committee · 
of the Township of Raritan . . ) 
(Hunterdon County) o " . 

'----~----------------------~~--~--) ,, ' 

Herr and Fisher, Esqs 0, ·by Lloyd Fisher, Esq o, Attorneys- for 
, Defendant-licensee~ 

Edward Fe.Ambrose, Esq .. 3 appear,:tpg·ror Divis.ion of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY-THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has ple~ded UQ!!.i \Tt..i.lt to the following charge i 

"On January·22, 1955, you allowed, permitted. and 
suf-fered your licensed premises to be used in 
furtherance and aid of and in connection with 
an illegal activity or enterprise resulting ip 
a conviction· in a cr·tminal prosecution in that 
three slot machines were maintained on an un~ 
11censed portion of you..r licensed building 
accessible from the licensed portion~ with 
·resp~ct to which machines you were convicted on 

. or about June 10~ 1955 in the County Court of ' 
·Hunterdon County, La:w Division [Criminal] of 
the crime of possessing the aforementioned! slot; 
ma.chines contrary to NoJ@Su 2J\~112-2; in viola­
t.ion of' Rule 4 of State. Regulations No~· 20 .. 11 

The file 'herein discloses that on January 22; 1955 an 
ABC agent, in the course of a routine inspection~ fo'und three 
work.able slot machines in an unlicensed room of .the building in 

· wh.ich defenQ.ant 1 s _licensed· premises are ioca ted.. The said room 
·was readily accessible to the licensed premi~es .. 

On June 10 3 1955, defendant entered a plea· of non vult · 
in a county court to a charge of possessing slot machines and 
was fined ~100.00c . · ·· 

_ Defendant has !fO prior adjudicated record" . !.-shall 
suspend:'its .license for the minimum period of ten days., Re -Norfu 

.Jersey Country C.luba. Inc0, B\.1.lletin 955, Item.6, and remit flve 
·days- .fo,r ·the .·ple~ .. entered herein, ·leaving a net suspension of 
rive da.~s ~ . ' ' . 

. ,·.. , : 

Accordin~ly; it .is, on this 11th day of August, 1955, 

· ORDERED that Club License CB-1,, issued by the Township 
.Committee of the Townsfl:iR.Of Raritan (Hunterdon County) to 
Copper Hill ':Golf Club~ f9r premises Copper HillJI Raritan Town­
ship,, be and the same:· is· hereby suspended for five ( 5) days., 

·commencing at 2:00 acme August 22., 1955, and terminating at 2g00 
a ¢me August 27, -1955 0 • . •. ' 

WILLIAM HOWE<-DAVIS 
Dil"lector., 
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lOe DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.· _ .. SALE. DURING PROHIBI'l'ED HOURS. IN 
VIOLArl1ION OF RULE 1 OF STA'TE REGULATIONS NO e 38 - LICENSE 

SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS,_ .. :!¥SS~ 5 FOR PLEA'° 

In the. Matter of· Disciplinai~y.­
Proceed'ings against. 

PAULA 1S RINGSIDE CAFE~ INC~.,<-
59L Sununit Avenue · 
Jersey Cit·y, N .,. J" ,. 

) 

r 
)· .. 

. ) 
Ho-lder · of Plenary. Retail.. Co.ns1.unp·...., 

· tion- License C-200.. for, the.:· I.95.Jk .. 55"·- ): 
and 1955-56 licensing y.ears·,. tss·ue·d_ 
by:'the -Municipal. Board of· Aic~oholiCr )' 
Beverage Control of the G:tty: q·f 

· J~rsey Cityo ) 
----~---------------------------------

CONCLUS·IONS 
AND ORDER: 

Ra~lph P., Messano, Esqe, Attorney1 for·Defendant-lfcensee.e 
Do:ra p·4D RothschildJl appearing_: for Division- of Alco~holic 

. . Beverage Control e 

BY' THE "DIRECTOR~ 

· Defendant has· pleade:d~ norr~_ vuit·-. to a charge:~ allegihg · 
that- :ori .Sunda.-y, JUrie 12-.,_.- 1955:,., it~- S:o-Id anroholi'c· beverag_es :in· 
or..iginal ·containers for o·ff;~.:..premis-es·: c~ons.umption, in violation. 
of: Rule· 1 o.f State Regulatiop:s:: No., 3-8..~ · · · · 

The·· fll"e herein: di:'s:c--[O.s;es. that, ~t 12·:10. a.emo ·on Sunday:ji 
June 12, 1955, an- ABC agent. a~:rked a:. bartender in· de:feridant··1s 
l.i'.cens·ed: premises· for six.~· cans:.' or· b"eer·e The bartender at firs·t .. 
rfffus-ed: because- it· was "a·f·t::er· IO'. o)cloe.k" o However, when. the: 
agent:. stated that· he had:'. p:re.v,iously · v.i:sited the premises., the·­
bartende.r said he: would- g:~.t:: :t.t~- ready;-e.~ When this: agent and:· two·· 
_o·t:her:_· ABd. agent·s· were --leav::thg:: the·;, pr:emi·se·s at 12~~:~15- a·~m-·. r tlte::. 
ba:rt·ender handed a· paper: bag:~ c~ontaining· six: cans· of beer t~o-. 
the f.'irst agent· and ac·c-ep.t:ed~ payment~ for· the-"· be-er:e The· ag·ent·~ 
Ie~,f-t·· with· the· package- but:: ne.::t.urned~: at· one·e with the othe·r: agents··, 
ape all agents then identTf_f'.e:d:· thems:e:I:Ves t-o the;, bartender; .. who-· 

· verbal:ly · admitted· makihgi~ the:: E?:a.le·,·~-

De f-endant· has no. prio:r:· ·ad.jud~:rcated· .. record·~11.,." . I sha:l"l. sus ~ 
pend its llcens·e·. for the:. mihilnurrr p:er..1-od- of' 0fifte:.en days: . 
·(:Re. D.eli)r.enz·o--, Bulletin- ra6.o·.h It~ernr Th--· F·ive,: days'.:· will· b.e­
r.emitted for, the p·lea· ent·eredc:, her.·e-ih.;,_- I-eaving· a ne_t· sus·pension·· 
off ten·_. days·.-

Nc·co-rdingly·, it; Hr:, ... on~. thi's::: lfrth·, day of Augus.t,: 1955, 

ORDERED that· PTenany· Retail .. C.bnsumption. tiicens·e, c·.~2-an~ . 
fs.sueu for the 1955~56 1~1'c·ens~ng yearr· by the Mun:Lcipal. Bo·a-rd· of 
ATcoholic· Be.vera-ge·· Contr.oT. o:C the:: CYt¥-· of Jersey' Clty.·.to· Paula 15-.­
ffihgs·:tde Cafe~- Ifrc·.,., for prem;t:ses:·. 59'L S"i.1.mmit Avenue;,· Je:ra:ey--· · . 
Gf'ty.-,._ be· and-·. the·- .same; ts: tte:r·et>y· sus:pended for t.en· (;i.o·) "days-,-. c·orri ... 
mencihg.: at 2 :00· a.m·c August·. 29:, 1955~· and terminating at: 2~::00: 
g~,.m. September 8 ,. 1955.·" · · · 

· WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director··~~· 
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·11.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SAIB DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OP RULE 1 OF srrA'rE HEGULATIONS ·NO. 38· - LICENSE 

. · .... ~SUSPENpED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA o 

In the·Ma:t;ter of Disciplinary 
Proc~edin~s ~gainst 

· ADOLPH: SILVERM/'.\N 
542 Newarl{ Avenue 
~erse~ Ci~y 6, N,, J.~ ) :·· 

Holder· ·q:( Plenary Retail Cons ump- · 
tion License C-150, issued by the .) 
Municipal: .Boa:rd of Alcoholic .. ·. · .. 
Beverage Control of th~ City of. ) 
Jersey City.·.: · 

.. · CONCLUSIONS 
AND.ORDER 

____ ""'.'.;,;---:------------------:--.--..;..;.."."" ... ) 
Adolph Silverman, Defendant".""licensee,·Pro se•· 
Dora. ·p ~ · Rpthschild, appearing for. Division of Alcohol.ic. , 

.. Beverage. Contr.olo 
. . 

J 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
. i . . 

Defenda·nt pleaded guilty -to the .follow~ing charge: 

:t: ''on Sunday, June 26, 1955$ at about 3 :15 P .M., 
· -you·::s:0ld anc;l delivered and allowed, permit~ed and 

.... s::uftered the sale and delivery of an_. a,lcoholic 

... ·. bev~rage, viz e, one quart bottle of Manischewitz 
. Sacramental Wine, Concord :Grape Wine, at retail, 
: ·i-n its original container for consumption off the 
·licensed· premises; in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Reg~la t. ions No Cl 38 e " . ' 

- - ~ . ' 

.The:;file. her,ein discloses ·that on Sunday; .June 26, ,1955 
at about 11:55· a .• m., ABC agents observeq what· appeared to be · ·· 
:tne· d~liv~ry ·at and removal .from the licensed premises of six· 
cans qf· beer for off-premises consumption. At· about 3 :10 ·P ,ni. 
the agents. observed one Addison Ded;erick.ent~r .. the licensed 

· premfses e · One of the .agents .fqllo:wed .him and took a seat at the 
bar along~ 1de. Dederick~ At" 3: 15 p .. me . this age1:1t observed 

· Deder~ck purchase from Louifg Lev:ine, the· bartender., a_.quart 
· bo~tle. o·f :·Manis chewi tz Sacramental" Wine, ·for $l .29. :LJ?vine 
placed. the bottle of wine in a paper· bag and placed the .bag 
underneath. the bar., Dederick had another drink and then 1nd1-
cated_.t.o Ievine that he was about to ·leave. Thereupon, .Levine 

. handed ·th~ .. bag with the bottle of wine to. Dederick,, who ·then 
left the licensed premises, followed by the agente ·nederick 
was.· halted by the agent~ who disclosed his identity to him,, 
and returned with him to the licensed prem1s·es ;,. Both Levine 
and, .·Dederick aclmowledged the sale and .purchase of the bottle 
of :wine irJ. tl1,e manner and at_ the time above ·described., 

Pe fehdant has ·no pri.or adjudicated record e I slJ_all su.s ~ 
·pend ·his +icense for the minimum· period of fifteen .days. 
'Re Thurz,·'Bulletin 1070,. Item 5,, Five days.·will be remitted 
for the plea·entered h~rein, leaving a net suspension of ten 
days.e ·· · · . 

·.··Accordingly,· it is,· on this.16th day of August, 1955, 
. . 

. ·ORDERED. that Pl_ena_ry .Retail Consumption License C-150,, 
1ssuea, by .. the Municipal Board of .Alcoholic. Beverage Control of 

· the ·,.Pity; ~of. Jersey City. to Adolph Silverman, 542 Newark Avenue, 
Jersey c1;t;y, be and the same is hereby ~uspended f. or a period 
of teri . .(~OJ da.ys commencing at .2 :OO a .m. August· 22, 1955, and . 

. terminat:tng at 2.:00 a,me Sept·ember l,_ 19550 · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directo.r. 
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12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES 'rO MINORS - LICENSE s::@SfP'ENDED 
FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOH PLEA. ~, ::~·,-

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedin,gs against 

THE .NEW VILLA.GE rrA VERN, INc.· •. 
T/a RIP'S NEW VILLAGE CAFE 
935-37-39 Jackson. Street 
Cainden, N. J ~, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder ·of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion:License c-198, issued.by the 

. :Municipal Board of Alcoholic _ ) 
Beve·rage Control of the City· o·f 
Camden. ) 
---------~------------------------

CONCI,'U~SIONS;.:": 
ANDY·:· .:ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Di visi-on o.f'.: Alcoholic·:· 
Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: · 

ne·rendant has pleaded ~ vult. t<? a charge a:lleging :.; 
tha.t.on.Jtine 11, 1955, it sold, served ·and delivere·d· alcono.lic::' 
beverages to two minors, and·permitted .the consumption. o·f .. such"· ... 
be,ierages b.Y said minors, in· and upon ·its licens ed-;_;.preinis·es 1: "; · 

in violation.of·Rule 1 of State-Regulations No. 20~ ... · 

The file ·herein discloses-. that, .according to>·the ·r..eport 
of Office:r Joel .'White .of .the Camden Pol-ice, he,· entered :defend-~ 
:ant 1.s licensed. premises on. Sat'urday -night,· June 11~ .. _ 1955, '.at.' . . 
about 11 :·15 p .m. and observed a minor d'rinking alc·oholiq · beve~ri- .. ,.· .. · · 
ages there. Officer White took the -drink from they.minor .and·~ .... 
inst~ucted him to leave the premises • 

. The file further discloses that .subsequently\ it 
1

deve1..; ·.· 
oped that. two minors were involved in t.he incident:,. ~such minors r •• 

being. William ---,. Jro (age 16) and Jame~s --- (age.:::;·.18) ~~ .. ABC». . 
age.nts obtained signed statements. from.·these minors,-:::_.wherem. it 
appears that a ·waitress served the ·two. minors ·with>two bott.l~sO.- · 
of b:eer on June 11 at defendant 1.·s licensed premises'.;: that .the: .. 

· beer. was purchased .. by one of the minors; 'that Officer White · · 
.observed the two.minors with the beer .. and they left···the prem,-·; 
ises .. at. his direction, and -that ·the waitress did no.t·questiori-
either of the minors. as to his· age. · 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated re cord. . The min:Lrirurn-·: 
penalty for sale and service of ·alcohol-1-c beverag~a:·:to a six-.­
teen~year-old minor .is· a suspens.ion of "the license :--for a .·per:Lod · 

. of; twenty· days where the ·offense is not· aggravated> (Re o 'Br.ien .. & ·':_ 
Cronin, , Bulle tin 1052, Item 6; cf. Re S:chmid_, Bulle·t~in 1068-1 , 
Item: 5). · Hence, under the circumstanc-e·s: of this ca:s~e I sha,ll ! · 

suspend .defendant 1 s license- for twenty :·days. Five "-~.days. ·w-:tll :be· 
remitted for the plea ente.red herein, leaving a net·:~su8penslon .. 
6f .fifteen days. · · · 

Accordingly, it is, .on tnis 16th'. day of Aug~s:t, ·1955} 
1
. 

ORDERED that Plenary.Retail Consumption License C:-19a} .. 
issued _by the Municipal Board of Alc·ohol1c Beverage Contro1··~o·r. 
the Oityof Camden to The New Village Tavern, Ince, t/a Rip·•s · 
New .. Village Cafe, for premises 935-37739 Jackson Street,_ ·camdeh., 
b.e and the same is -hereby suspended for fifteen ( 15} days-, _'com·-, 

.rnep.c:ing at -2 :OO a.m •. August 22·, 1955;, and terminating at--··2·:00 
a .m· •.. September 6, · 1955. '• · · · 

WILLIAM 'HOWE DAVIS. · 
Director. r'· 
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13·. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ·• SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
. POR 10 DAYS" 

In the Matter of Disciplinar~y 
Proce~dings against 

~ROOKSIDE LODGE, INC. · · 
T/a THE OLDE LOG CABIN 
North side of Valley Road 
Passaic Township 
P.Oe Stirling, N. J., 

. ) 

) 

) 

)' 

) 
Holder of Plenary.Retail Consump-
tion License C-8, issued by the ) 
Township Committete of the Township 
~of Passaic. . , ·-.. · . ·) 

. CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

·s-idney Simandl, Esq .. , Attorney '.for Defendant-l_~tc e.nsee·. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appeari.ng for Di vision of Alcohol:tc · · 

Beyerage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR i 

Defendant pleaded not guilty to a charge alleging that on 
April 27, 1955, it sold; served and delivered alcoholic bever~ · 
ages to a minor and permitted the consumption of such beverages 
by said minor in and upon its licensed premises in violation of 

·Rule 1 of State Regulations Noo 209 · 

The mirior, Edward J. -....,-,testified at the hearing herein. 
that he was born July 25; 193~· and was 20 years of age on the 
dates alleged in the above charge; that he and an adult, Peter 
Mattioli, entered defenda.nt 's licensed premises about 11 :00 p .m • 

. April 26th and departed about 1:00 a~m. Apr1il 27, 1955; that· 
during their stay he consumed four glasses of beer served to 
him by a female bartender who made ·no inquiry as to his age. 

. Mattioli corroborated Edward's testimony as to the time, 
place and ser1vice of the alcoholic _beverages and an ABC agent 
testified that on .May 9, 1955, Edward directed him, another· agent 
and a local police officer to defendarit~s licensed premises and 
pointed it out as the place wherein he had been served alcoholic 
beverages and therein identified Lorraine Murphy as the person 
who· had s·erved him. 

The defendant failed to produce Lorraine Murphy'· and relied 
principally upon the testimony of Louis Pavao who, in subs.tance, 
testified that he was on ~uty as bartender on the dates alleged 
in the above charge; that he se.rved a beer to Mattioli and "cokes" 
to Edward; that Lorraine Murphy, a friend of· the owner, was 
behind the bar four or five times on the pight of April 26, 1955 
and that she .served drinks to herself and to a waitress employed-

.by defendant who was off duty and seated at the bar. Pavao and. 
the waitress denied that Lorraine Murphy se~ved any drinks to 
Edward and the waitress testified that she was at the far end 
of the·bar conversing with Lorraine and saw Pavao serve Edward 
a· "c9ke ". . · . 

. I have given careful consideration to the testimony elic-
ited from all of the witnesses as well as the argument presented 
by defendant's counsel and I am satisfied that the Division has 
established by a fair preponderance of the believable evidence 
that the minor was served and was perniitted to consume alcoholic 
beverages in and upon the licens·ed premises, I find the defend­
ant guilty as charged. 
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Since the .defendant has no 'previous adjudicated rec·ord· 
and it appearlng that there· are no aggravated circumstanc,es, I 
bfial~- susp~qd its license for ten daysi the usual penal"t9nimposed 
for ·sale of intoxicating beverages to a 20-year-old minor.o-. 

· }1e ·B:gazi!lski, Bulletin· 948,, Item 7. · · ·· · 
. • 1 ' • t~ .. --; ~ ' 

Accordingly, it- .is, on this 15th day o_f Augus·t, .1:95?.o 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptton License d~, 
·1~·~~ed by. the Township Commi~tee of the Township of Passaic to 
B~oo~ide Lodge, Inc a, t/a The Olde Log Cabin, for premises North 
~id,e of Valley Road, Passaic Township, be and the same is h~re.by 
su~pend·ed for ten (10) days_; commencing at 2~00 aom41 August· 22, 
·+955, and terminating at 2:00 a~mQ September 1, 19550 · · 

W.ILLIAM HOWE DA VIS -
Director Ill 

J~. STATE LICENSES - .NEW APPLICATIONS FILEDe 
. . 

The Barry Wine Company, ·Inc o 

5,4 ··rark Place 
New· · York, ·N'$ Y" 
'· .. Application filed August 23, 1955 for Wine Wholesale License~. 

Mo.Kesson .& Robbins, Incorporated 
2i4. 'Mairi Street 
H·a-ckensack, N~. J ~ 
:_>.· J\ppli.cation· filed August 23, 1955. for person-to-person and. 

·piace-to-p,lace transfer of Plenary Wholesale I,ice:qse w·-49_. 
from. M.cKes.s-on ·Imports, Inc;,'~· ,759 Summer Avenue, Newark, N. J .• 

l'.A-r?-J5.er ~.Trans: port Corp • 
R_6ute· · 1 and: Danforth Avenue 
J:e:r~~e.y c1 ty, . N ~ J ~ · 

· ... ,,, Ap.pltcation file~ August 26., 1955, for Transportation Liqe~s:e~ 

Iawr.e:nce·warehouse Company 
.l.8 :_.Me:llon Street 
!re-nt.on, N., J.~ .. 

__ i. ~-··,A,,p.pl:tcat·ion.-1 frtled August 26, 1955· .for Pttblic Warehous·e Llaens~:~ .. 

Mar.lbo.ro Indus-tries, Ltd .. 
. Ji'Q4·:w"estern Avenue 
· ~~rl,boro ,, ·N.. Y. 

:, · Application filed August 26_, .1~55' .for Transportat.ion Licens._~·· 

Jo,s,e-pb,; Cohe_n; and. Robert Dickman 
~l~ ~ke ··Beverage Distributors 
R·e~fT.'1 95 West1 Main St:reet · 
n,e.nv1_11e , . . m~: .. J ~ .. 

. : <' Appiication .filed August 29,. 1955 .. for State Beverage 
·D:tstributor·-9 S· '.Liicense.~- ~ 

~ Jer1ey State ljbrmy 

William Howe Davis 
.JJiPector. 

:.', 


